MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

The \$7 \$2 fee as required by law for semiannual inspection shall not apply in such case.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The 2nd sentence and the last sentence of the last paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

These shall be furnished by the office of the Chief of the State Police at 700 each.

If the license is not renewed at At the end of the calendar year, or if the station license is suspended, any unused or expired stickers shall, within 30 days, be returned to the Chief of the State Police and the purchase price refunded, except that refunds shall not be made for an amount less than \$1.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 29, § 2125, amended. Section 2125 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 248 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 2125. Fees

The operator of any official inspection station, or his agent, shall conduct the inspection of motor vehicles presented to him for that purpose in accordance with section 2122 and with the rules and regulations promulgated by the Chief of the State Police, for which he shall receive a fee of \$7 \$2 for each ear vehicle inspected, this sum not to include labor or material used in correction of faults in equipment.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 292

AN ACT Relating to License Fees and Penalties for Nonresidents in the Private Detective Business.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 3804, amended. The last paragraph of section 3804 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 582 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

Whoever violates any provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than one year II months, or by both.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 3807, sub-§ 2, amended. The first paragraph of subsection 2 of section 3807 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 582 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The fee for an original license for a nonresident to engage in the private detective business shall be \$100 and to engage in the watch, guard or patrol

agency business shall be \$200; and for a renewal of a license to engage in the private detective business the fee shall be \$50 and for a renewal to engage in the watch, guard or patrol agency business, the fee shall be \$100.

Any fees paid by a nonresident to obtain a private detective license under a prior existing law in excess of the fee schedule set out in this subsection shall be refunded to the nonresident provided application is made for the refund before December 31, 1973.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 3808, amended. The last paragraph of section 3808 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 582 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than II months, or by both.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 3809, amended. The last paragraph of section 3809 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 582 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not less than 6 months nor more than one year 11 months, or by both.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 293

AN ACT Providing for Voluntary Continuance of Residence at the Military and Naval Children's Home for Program Completion Beyond the Age of 18 Years.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under existing law persons reaching the age of 18 years who are residents of the Military and Naval Children's Home are required to be discharged therefrom due to such arrival at the age of majority; and

Whereas, such mandatory discharge may interrupt or preclude the completion of educational or vocational training programs then in process; and

Whereas, several young persons now residents of such institution may reach the age of majority, 18 years, prior to the end of the present academic year or the completion of programs presently under way, the completion of which is dependent upon continued residency at the institution beyond the age of 18 years; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary in order to assure that these residents of state institutions obtain optimum benefit from education and training presently in process; and